

Reference: OOSA/2018/7 17 April 2018

CU 2018/144

INTERSESSIONAL CONSULTATIONS OF STATES MEMBERS OF THE UNITED NATIONS ON DRAFT RESOLUTION ON UNISPACE+50

The United Nations Office for Outer Space Affairs of the Secretariat has the honour to inform all Members States of the United Nations that pursuant to General Assembly resolution 72/79 of 7 December 2017, and in conformity with the agreement reached be the Committee on the Peaceful Uses of Outer Space, at its sixty-first session in 2017, there will be an intersessional meeting to finalize the draft resolution on UNISPACE+50, and all States Members of the United Nations are invited to participate in that meeting. The chairmanship of this intersessional meeting will be undertaken by Canada (see A/72/20, para. 324(e)).

The intersessional meeting will take place from **7 to 11 May 2018** at the <u>Vienna International Centre</u>, in Conference Room 3 of "C" Building. The meeting will start on Monday 7 May at 10.00 a.m.

There will be full interpretation services on Thursday 10 May. The other days will be conducted in English only.

The Office for Outer Space Affairs hereby has the honour to extend an invitation to all Members States of the United Nations to participate in the intersessional meeting. For the purpose of issuing grounds passes for participants, other than from Permanent Missions at Vienna, the Office for Outer Space Affairs requests that the full names and contact details of participants planning to attend the meeting be confirmed with Mr. Niklas Hedman (niklas.hedman@un.org) and Mr. Kurian Maniyanipurathu (kurian.maniyanipurathu@un.org) by no later than 2 May 2018.